Year

1969

1970

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

Spring

Autumn

Spring

Autumn

Spring

Autumn

Spring

Autumn

Spring

Autumn

Spring

Autumn

Spring

Autumn

Spring

Autumn

Spring

Autumn

Spring

Autumn

Spring

Autumn

Judges

GD Oliver Laingshill
IS Henderson Murtholm

N Boase Tibertitch
D Dargue Smardale Hall

G Mitchinson Gallowberry
G Tailford Rinnion Hills

JW Harrison Aimshaugh
WCB Graham Harelawhill

W Noble Old Irvine
JR Pattinson Hotbank

R Bindloss Greyrigg
J Forster Nook

E Jackson Newbiggin House
RS Harker Westerhouses

JP Hewson Parton

RP Johnson Ferguson
RC Robinson Askerton Castle

Mrs M Johnstone Courthill
GB Lightburn Thornthwaite Hall

H Waugh Flatt
RH Hedley The Flatt

W Noble Old Irvine
M Davidson Crindledykes

IS Henderson Murtholm
WT Yeats The Spittal

L Smith Roachburn

HC Johnson Wolf Hills
RB Hope Winterhope

TN Hill Clea Hall
W Noble Old Irvine

A Murray Sewingshields
IR Thomson Mains of Breakachy

DW Wigham Todhillwood
IS Henderson Murtholm

JR Pattinson Hotbank
PM Gordon The Grange

TW Oliver Cawfields
Mrs M Johnstone Courthill

EN Neve Kirklee House
WT Yeats Spittal

1] Wallace Gapshield
L Scott Thirlwall Castle

Champion

Highstead Ash

Wyliesyke

Albierigg

Leahaugh

Broomholmshiels

Murtholm

Broomholmshiels

Murtholm

Roachburn

Old Irvine

Old Irvine

Rinnion Hills

Broomholmshiels

Gallowberry

Whitshields

Glendearg

Glendearg

Park

Bloch

Murtholm

Gallowberry

Winterhope



1980

1981

1982

1983

1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

Spring

Autumn

Spring

Autumn

Spring

Autumn

Spring

Autumn

Spring

Autumn

Spring

Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn

Spring

TN Hill Clea Hall
G Bell Bloch

HM Graham Miller Hill

P Kennedy-Moffat Lochmailing

JR Pattinson Hotbank

WT Scott Glendearg
K Smith East Greenridge

J Whitfield Byers Hall
V Smith Roachburn

Mrs M Johnstone Courthill
J Tailford Rinnion Hills

JP Lawson Whiteholm
ML Scott Thirlwall Castle

J Kirkpatrick Whiteclosegate
JR Graham Raeburn

WM Wallace Gapshield
TK Laurie Snowdon Close

D Byers Bush of Ewes
HC Johnson Wolf Hills

JJ Wallace Gapshield
L Scott Thirlwall Castle

V Smith Roachburn

JS Helm Halltree

J Cruikshank

AA Kerr Enterkin

C Scott Boghall

WM Wallace Gapshield
C Armstrong Raylees
HS White Hartsgarth
K Johnston Wolf Hills
KF Waugh The Row

J Whitfield Byers Hall
M Wallace Farney Shield

B Hough Burnedgebent

J Johnston Lustruther Cottage

JM Goodfellow Mains
RB Hope Winterhope
D Gall Castlemilk

R Fergusson

Murtholm

Murtholm

Park

Winterhope

Parton

Nether Oakshaw

Old Irvine

Glendearg

Reddings

Murtholm

Bloch

Glendearg
Winterhope
Bloch

Bloch
Murtholm
Bloch
Murtholm
Bloch
Murtholm
Allensgreen
Murtholm
Parton
Murtholm
Parton
Murtholm
Bloch
Murtholm

Glendearg



1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001
2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
No Sales due
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn

Spring

JRF Pattinson Hotbank
W Kyle Spoutbank

J Ions High Thornyburn
G Walton Allensgreen
ML Scott Thirlwall Castle
I Bell Bloch

J Clark Bent Ash

MJ Ross Romesbeoch
HS White Hartsgarth

W Hamilton Earlside

J Johnston Lustruther
PD Laing Berryfell

JRF Pattinson Hotbank
to F&M

J Christie Lochdochart
IS Henderson Murtholm

IC Robinson The Mollen

W Thomson Hownam Grange

G Jackson Blackburn
J Whitfield Byers Hall
A Murray Sewingshields

B Crawshaw Broadley Fold

D Kennedy-Moffat Lochmailing

G Gilligan High Creoch
A Gourlay Castlefairn

A Wheelwright Longley
T Wallace Farney Shield
AD Hogg Milnholm

CG Noble West Acres

J Clark Bent Ash

GJ Kyle Spout Bank

R Telford Hole O Lyne
J Ions High Thornyburn
D Hendry Kippen

JM Murray Sewingshields

Murtholm
Murtholm
Blackburn
Bloch
Murtholm
Hotbank
Barlaes
Hownam Grange
Bloch
Hotbank
Bloch
Parton

Blackburn

Parton
Blackburn
Parton
Blackburn
Bloch
Parton
Parton
Parton
Parton
Blackburn
Barlaes
Parton
Parton
Parton
Parton
Blackburn
Blackburn
Parton
Snowdon Close
Blackburn

Parton



2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2017

2018

2018
2019

Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn
Spring
Autumn

Spring

Mrs M Fergusson Barlaes
G Bell Bloch

I Robinson The Mollen

J Robertson Becks

J Pattinson Hotbank

S Hendrie Katrine

R Shaw Gledpark

J Ions High Thorneyburn
L Smith Roachburn

B Kennedy Unthank

Andrew Ions

James Medland

John Rowell

Blackburn
Parton
Blackburn
Bloch
Parton
Longley
Blackburn
Parton
Parton
Blackburn

Blackburn

Parton



